If the registered owner fails to pay the civil penalty or fails to 21 

respond to the notice within 30 days of service of the notification of violation, the owner waives 22 

the right to contest responsibility for the violation and is subject to an additional civil penalty of 23 

one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00). 24 

The sworn affidavit shall contain one of the following: 25 

(1) The name and address of the person or persons who had or may have had 26 

actual physical control of the vehicle at the time of the violation. 27 

(2) A statement that at the time of the violation the vehicle was under the control 28